502562294 11/08/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2608037

SUBMISSION TYPE	:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	Y DATA			
Name		lame	Execution Date	
HEDRON, LLC			08/19/2003	
RECEIVING PARTY				1
Name:	MERANT INC.	MERANT INC.		
Street Address:	3445 NW 211TH TER	3445 NW 211TH TERRACE		
City:	HILLSBORO	HILLSBORO		
State/Country:	OREGON			
Postal Code:	97124			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Dranarty Tyra

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6327587
Patent Number:	6601058

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (408)414-1076 Phone: 4084141080 Email: vneill@h35g.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: EDWARD A. BECKER Address Line 1: 1 ALMADEN BLVD Address Line 2: 12TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95113

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2) 60135-0037 & 0038
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EDWARD A. BECKER
Signature:	/EdwardABecker#37777/
Date:	11/08/2013

Total Attachments: 3

source=2_Assignment_HedronToMerantInc#page1.tif

source=2_Assignment_HedronToMerantInc#page2.tif

source=2_Assignment_HedronToMerantInc#page3.tif

REEL: 031566 FRAME: 0669

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, Hedron, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, of 14721 Grandview, Overland Park, Kansas 66221 ("Assignor"), desires to sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver all of its right, title and interest in and to each of the inventions, patents and patent applications identified in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Merant Inc., a California corporation, of 3445 NW 211th Terrace, Hillsboro, Oregon 97124 ("Assignee") desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to each of the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and all continuations, divisions, reissuances, renewals and extensions thereof; including without limitation any and all related patent rights in the U.S. and throughout the world, including foreign patent priority rights and provisional rights; and including the right to recover damages and profits for past infringement thereof, if applicable; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and its successors and assigns entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made. Assignor will communicate to Assignee, and its successors and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting the Patents, and (at Assignee's expense) testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all lawful divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations or oaths, and do everything lawfully possible to aid Assignee, and its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce the Patents in this or any foreign country.

[Signature Page Follows]

Portind2-4439995.1 0050130-00003

HEDRON, LLC

o

Vame: マスレノ

Title: //landous

Effective Date: August 19,2003

Signature Page to Patent Assignment

EXHIBIT A

Patent Assignment

Patent for Optimization	Caching Optimization with Disk and/or Memory Cache Management Patent No.: US 6,327,587 Issued Dec. 4, 2001 Inventor: Michael Forster, Prairie Village, KS (US)
Patent for Data Exploration System and Method	Data Exploration System and Method Patent No: US 6,601,058 B2 Issued July 29, 2003 (Application No. 09/166,556) Inventor: Michael Forster, Prairie Village, KS (US) Inventor: Lindsey Spratt, Lawrence, KS (US)
Continuation Patent Application - Data Exploration System and Method	Filing date: 7/29/2003 Inventor(s): Michael Forster

Portind2-4439995.1 0050130-00003

RECORDED: 11/08/2013

PATENT REEL: 031566 FRAME: 0672